Agenda

Human Services Committee

September 20, 2023, 5:00 p.m., <u>Legislative Chambers</u>

Livestreamed on YouTube

Gerace Office Building, Mayville, NY

- A. Call to Order
- B. Approval of Minutes (8/16/23)
- C. Privilege of the Floor
- 1. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Confirm Re-Appointments Chautauqua Opportunities Board of Directors
- 2. <u>Proposed Resolution</u> Authorize Acceptance of Aging and Disability Vaccination Collaborative Funding for Chautauqua County
- 3. <u>Discussion H.H.S. Division of Temporary Assistance Report Diane Anderson</u>
- 4. Discussion Coroner Update Dr. Michael Faulk
- 5. Other -

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE: Confirm Re-Appointments - Chautauqua Opportunities Board of Directors

BY: Human Services Committee:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel, Jr.:

WHEREAS, Paul M. Wendel Jr., County Executive, has submitted the following re-appointments for action by the Chautauqua County Legislature; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Chautauqua County Legislature does hereby confirm the following re-appointments to the Chautauqua Opportunities Board of Directors.

Rebecca Brumagin 10606 Route 430 Findley Lake, NY 14736 Term Expires: 6/30/24

Marie Carrubba 19 Widrig Ave. Jamestown, NY 14701 Term Expires: 6/30/24

Kevin Whitaker 197 Martin Rd. Jamestown, NY 14701 Term Expires: 6/30/24

Robert Bankoski 407 Lake Shore Drive East Dunkirk, NY 14048 Term Expires: 6/30/24

Natalie Luczkowiak 46 East Front Street Dunkirk, NY 14048 Term Expires: 6/30/24

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO N	MESSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date

CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY RESOLUTION NO.

TITLE: Authorize Acceptance of Aging and Disability Vaccination Collaborative Funding

for Chautauqua County

BY: Human Services and Audit & Control Committees:

AT THE REQUEST OF: County Executive Paul M. Wendel Jr.:

WHEREAS, Chautauqua County Office for Aging Services (OFAS) has been awarded new grant funding from USAging and the Administration for Community Living under the Aging and Disability Vaccination Collaborative to vaccinate people of any age against COVID, Flu, Shingles and Pneumonia; and

WHEREAS, such funds are to be utilized to cover all costs related to vaccine delivery, including advertising and incentives; and

WHEREAS, OFAS will be working with the county departments of Health and Mental Hygiene, and community partners like the Chautauqua Center, Housing Service Coordinators, and the United Ways to deliver vaccines and outreach to community underserved populations; and

WHEREAS, Chautauqua County OFAS will receive up to \$286,500.00 in funding to be utilized from 8/20/2023 until 4/15/2024, all with no local share requirement; and

WHEREAS, such funds have not been included in the 2023 budget; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the County Executive be and hereby is authorized to accept said funding; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Director of Finance is authorized to establish the appropriate accounts and directed to make the following change to the 2023 Adopted Budget:

<u>INCREASE REVENUE ACCOUNT:</u>

A.6772.R477.2000	Federal Aid - OFA Programs	\$286,500
INCREASE APPRO	PRIATION ACCOUNT:	

A.67721	Personal Services - Office for Aging Services	\$ 20,000
A.67724	Contractual - Office for Aging Services	\$254,000
A.67728	Employee Benefits - Office for Aging Services	\$ 12,500
	Total	\$286,500

APPROVED	
VETOES (VETO ME	SSAGE ATTACHED)
County Executive	Date